Eighth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm

GREAT BRITAIN GOLD COINS

Plantagenent King Richard Il Noble

1967*
Richard 1l (1377-1399), gold noble, Calais Mint, second
issue, type llc, French title omitted (N.1307, S.1661). Minor
flan irregularity at 9 o'clock on obverse, light die rust,
otherwise very fine.

$3,500

Ex L.A. Lawrence Collection, A.M Fitts Il Collection, from Bert Seaby with
hand-written envelope and ticket and D.G.L. Worland Collection.
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Henry VI Gold Noble

1968*
Henry VI, first reign, (1422-1461), Annulet issue, 1422-
¢1430, noble London, annulet by sword arm, lis after henric;
rev. mullet after Ihc (6.729)(S.1799). Good very fine with
clear portrait.

$6,000

In a slab by PCGS as MS61.



Edward VI Gold Ryal or Rose Noble Elizabeth | Hammered Issue Half Pound

1970*

Elizabeth 1, (1558-1603), first to fourth issues, 1559-78,
half pound mm cross crosslet, 1560-1 (S.2520)(5.65g). A
clear portrait, dent on C of SCVTUM, otherwise very fine
or better and rare thus.

1969*
Edward 1V, first reign, (1461-1470), light coinage, 1464- $12,000
70, ryal, London, trefoils in spandrels (7.71g) (S.1951) mm Private purchase from Spink and Son, July 2000.

crown (1466-8). Very fine.
$5,000

In a slab by NGC as MS62.
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1971*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), third and fourth issue, (1567-70),
gold crown, mm coronet (S.2522A). Good fine.

1976*
George Ill, guinea, third bust, 1769 (S.3727). Some mint
$750 bloom in the legend and devices, good very fine.

$1,000
With dealer's ticket.
Private purchase from A.H.Baldwin and Sons.

1972*
Anne, after the Union, guinea, third bust, 1714 (S.3574)(7.65g)

unbarred A's. Probably has been mounted, fine. 1977*

George 1ll, guinea, fourth bust, 1774 (S.3728). Obverse

$750 tch therwi | fi
Sold with B.A.Seaby ticket. scratches, otherwise nearly very fine. 5750

1978*
1973* George 1, guinea, fourth bust, 1777 (5.3728). Nearly

Anne, after the Union, guinea, third bust, 1714 (5.3574). fine.

Loop mount at top, sweated in jewellery, otherwise very $500
good.
$500
1979*
1974* George 11, guinea, fourth bust, 1783 (5.3728). Some mint
George I, guinea, fifth laureate head right, 1726 (S.3633). bloom, good extremely fine. $1.000
Has been damaged (or buckled) somewhat, otherwise good '
fine.
$750
1980*
1975* George 11, guinea, fifth head or spade type, 1787 (S.3729).
George 11, guinea, old head, 1760 (S.3680). Evenly worn, Good fine/nearly very fine.
nearly fine. $800
$750
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1986*
George Il1, third guinea, 1798 (S.3738). Punch mark on left

1981* reverse, otherwise fine.
George Ill, guinea, fifth bust or spade type, 1795 (S.3729). $200
Good very fine.

$900

1987*
George I, new coinage, sovereign, 1817 (S.3785). Good
1982* extremely fine.
George Ill, guinea, fifth bust or spade type, 1798 (S.3729). $3,000
Nearly extremely fine.
$900 In a slab by PCGS as AU58.
With B.A.Seaby ticket.
1988*
George Ill, new coinage, sovereign, 1817 (S.3795). Fine.
1983* $600
George 111, guinea, fifth head or spade type, 1798 (S.3729).
Top edge re-cut from mount removal, surface marked,
otherwise good fine.
$550
1989*
George Ill, new coinage, sovereign, 1820, closed 2.
(S.3785C). Good extremely fine.
1984* $2,500
George Ill, half guinea, fourth head, 1778 (S.3734). Nearly
very fine.
$600
With B.A.Seaby Ltd ticket (1950), previously from Noble Numismatics
Sale 104 (lot 2829).
1990*

George 11, new coinage, sovereign, 1820, open 2 (S.3785C).
Two minor dents on King's neck and jaw, otherwise nearly
extremely fine.

$1,000

1985*
George Il1, half guinea, sixth head, 1802 (S.3736). Mark on
neck, extremely fine/good extremely fine.

Ex Mason Grey Strange Auction 26/2/90 (lot 267).

$900
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1991*
George Ill, new coinage, sovereign, 1820, open 2 (S.3785C).
Good fine.

$700

1992*
George 11, new coinage, sovereign, 1820, closed 2 (S.3785C).
Good fine.

$700

1993*
George 1V, sovereign, laureate head left, 1822 (S.3800).
Good fine.

$600

1994
George 1V, half sovereign, bare head left, 1827 (S.3804).
Good.

$200
1995*
William 1V, half sovereign, 1835 (S.3831). Good fine.
$400
1996

Queen Victoria, young head, sovereign, 1850 (S.3852C).
Good fine.
$400

1997
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1851, 1852
(S.3852C). Fine - nearly very fine. (2)

$850

1998
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1851, 1852, 1853
(S.3852C). Very good - fine. (3)

$1,200
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1999
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1851, 1852, 1853
(5.3852C). Very good - fine. (3)

$1,200

2000
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, shield reverse, 1851
and 1869, die no 57 (S.3852C, 3853), St. George reverse,
1878 (S.3856A). Very fine; fine, very fine. (3)

$1,350

2001
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1851, 1852 (2),
1853 (S.3852C). Very good - fine. (4)

$1,600

2002
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1852 (2), 1853 (2)
(S5.3852C). Very good - good fine. (4)

$1,600

2003
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1852 (2), 1853 (2)
(5.3852C). Very good - nearly fine. (4)

$1,600

2004
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1853, 1860
(5.3852D). Very good - fine. (2)

$800

2005
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1854, 1860
(5.3852D). Very good - fine. (2)

$800

2006
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1854, 1855, 1856
(5.3852D). Very good - fine. (3)

$1,200

2007*
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereign, 1855 (S.3852D).
Good extremely fine.

$650

2008
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1855, 1859
(5.3852D). Very good - fine. (2)

$800

2009
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1855, 1861
(5.3852D). Fine - good fine. (2)

$800

2010
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1855, 1862
(5.3852D). Very good - fine. (2)

$800



2011
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1855, 1856, 1857
(5.3852D). Good - very good. (3)

$1,200

2012
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1856, 1857
(5.3852D). Very good - fine. (2)

$800

2013
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1856, 1863
(5.3852D). Good fine. (2)

$800

2014
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1856, 1857 (2)
(S5.3852D). Fine. (3)

$1,200

2015
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1856 (S.3852D).
Very good - fine. (3)

$1,200

2016
Queen Victoria, young head, shield reverse sovereigns, 1856
(5.3852D) and 1868, die n0.33 (S.3853); St. George reverse,
1885 (S.3856F). Fine; fair; edge nick, fine. (3)

$1,250

2017
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1857, 1858
(S5.3852D). Fine. (2)

$800

2018
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1857 (2), 1863
(5.3852D). Very good - fine. (3)

$1,200

2019
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1857, 1859, 1863
(5.3852D). Very good - good fine. (3)

$1,200

2020
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1858, 1860
(5.3852D). Die break from edge to base of Queen's neck
on obverse of second coin, very good - fine. (2)

$800

2021
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1859, 1863
(5.3852D). Very good - fine. (2)

$800

2022
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1860, 1867
(S5.3852D). Very good - nearly fine. (2)

$800

2023
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1860, 1862
(S5.3852D). Very good - fine. (2)

$800
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2024
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1860, 1862 (2)
(S5.3852D). Very good - nearly fine. (3)

$1,200

2025
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1860, 1861, 1862,
1863 (S.3852D). Very good - nearly very fine. (4)

$1,600

2026
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1861 (S.3852D).
Very good. (2)

$800

2027
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1861, 1862, 1863
(5.3852D). Fine. (3)

$1,200

2028
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1861, 1862, 1863
(S5.3852D). Very good - nearly fine. (3)

$1,200

2029
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereign, 1862 (S.3852D).
With die break between 1 and 8 on obverse, nearly very
fine.

$420

2030
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1862, 1863
(5.3852D). Fine - nearly very fine. (2)

$800

2031
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1863 (5.3852D).
Fine - nearly very fine. (2)

$800

2032
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1863 die number
8 (5.3853) double entry on VI of Victoria. Fine.

$400

2033
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1863, die numbers
5, 15 (S.3853). Very good - nearly very fine. (2)

$800

2034

Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1863, 1864 (2), die

numbers 11, 30 (S.3853). Very good - nearly fine. (3)
$1,200

2035

Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1864, 1865, die

numbers 93, 22 (S.3853). Very good - nearly very fine. (2)
$800

2036
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1864, die numbers
26, 45, 85 (5.3853). Fine - nearly very fine. (3)

$1,200

2037
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1864, die numbers
34, 54, 101 (S.3853). Very good - fine. (3)

$1,200



2038
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1864, die numbers
27,75, 104 (5.3853). Very good - nearly fine. (3)

$1,200

2039*
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereign, 1871, large BP
(5.3856). Good very fine.

$500

2040
Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereigns, 1851, 1855,
1859 (S.3859,A), 1866 die no 11 (2), 1870 and 1877
(S.3860,E). Fair - very good. (7)

$1,750

2041
Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereign, date worn
(5.3860). Poor.

$200

2042
Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereigns, 1876, die
number 21 (S.3860D); 1877, die number 2 (S.3860E). Fine.
2

$400

2043
Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereigns, 1877, die
number 103; 1878, die number 44 (S.3860E). Very good
- fine. (2)

$400

2044
Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereigns, 1877 (3) die
numbers 81, 86, 135; 1878 die number 76 (S.3860E). Good
- good fine. (4)

$800

2045

Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereigns, 1878, die

number 33 (S.3860E); 1883 (S.3861). Very good - fine. (2)
$420

2046
Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereigns, 1878, die
numbers 15 and 45 (S.3860E). Very good . (2)

$420

2047
Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereign, 1883 (S.3861).
Nearly very fine.

$250

2048
Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereign, 1883 (S.3861).
Good fine.

$220

2049
Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereigns, 1883, 1884,
1885 (2) (5.3861). Very good - very fine. (4)

$850
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2050*

Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, five pounds, 1887 (S.3864).

Lightly toned over brilliant fields, nearly uncirculated.
$3,000

2051*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, five pounds, 1887 (S.3864).
Scuff mark behind Queen’s bust, otherwise mirror-like nearly
uncirculated, as issued in a specimen set.

$3,000

Proof Jubilee Head Two Pounds 1887

2052*

Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, proof two pounds, 1887

(S.3865). Hairlines in front of face, otherwise nearly FDC.
$6,000

In a slab by NGC as PF63 ultra cameo.

2053*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, two pounds, 1887 (5.3865).
Minor contact marks and signs of handling, otherwise nearly
uncirculated as issued in a specimen set.

$1,100



2054*

Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, sovereign, 1887M

(McD.175a) (S.3867A). Somewhat rubbed, well struck, from

a specimen set, good extremely fine/nearly extremely fine.
$600

2055*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, half sovereign, 1887, IEB
on truncation (S.3869). Uncirculated.

$540

Ex S.J.Green Collection.

2056
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, half sovereigns, 1890, 1892
(5.3869C). Good - very good. (2)

$400

2057
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, half sovereign, 1892
(S.3869C); George V, sovereign, 1925 (5.3996). Fine -
extremely fine. (2)

$650

2058*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, half sovereign, 1887S
(McD.32a) (5.3871). Well struck with high wire rims,
uncirculated as issued in a specimen set.

$1,000
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2059
Queen Victoria, old head, sovereigns, 1893, 1898-1900
(5.3874). Very fine or better. (4)

$1,800

2060
Edward VII, sovereigns, 1902, 1903 (3) (S.3969). Fine - very
fine. (4)

$1,700

2061
Edward VII, sovereigns, 1903 (S.3969). Fine - very fine.
©)

$1,280

2062
Edward VII, sovereigns, 1906 (S.3969). Very good - very
fine. (4)

$1,700

2063
Edward VII, sovereigns, 1906 (3), 1909 (S.3969). Very fine
or better. (4)

$1,800

2064
Edward VII, sovereign, 1908 (S.3969); also Australia, florins,
1927, 1957, threepences 1951 PL (2), sixpence 1955. Very
fine - good extremely fine. (6)

$400

2065
Edward VII, half sovereign, 1903. Fine.
$200

2066
George V, sovereigns, 1911-15, plus extra 1912 (S.3996).
Extremely fine. (6)

$2,700

2067*
George VI, proof two pounds, 1937 (S.4075). FDC.
$4,000

In a slab by PCGS as PR64CAM.



2068*
Elizabeth 11, sovereigns, 1963, 1964, 1966, 1967 (S5.4125).
Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (4)

$1,800

part

2069*
Elizabeth Il, sovereigns, 1974 (4), 1980 and 1981 (2) (S.SCI).
Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (7)

$3,150

2070
Elizabeth 1I, proof sovereigns, 1979 (S.SC1). In case of
issue, FDC. (2)

$900

With invoice from the Autralasian Numismatic Bureau of the Royal Mint.
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2071*
Elizabeth 11, proof sovereign, 1980 (S.SC1). In case of issue
with certificate, FDC.

$450

2072
Elizabeth 11, sovereigns, 1981 (S.SCI). Nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated. (10)

$4,500

2073
Elizabeth Il, proof half sovereigns, 1980 (S.SB1). In cases of
issue with certificates, FDC. (2)

$450

2074*
Elizabeth 11, three coin proof set, 1986 (S.PG507). In case
of issue, with certificate no 11105, FDC. (3)

$1,650

2075*
Elizabeth Il, proof two pounds, 1989, 500th Anniversary of
the Sovereign (S.SD3). FDC.

$1,500

In a slab by PCGS as PR69CAM.



2076*
Elizabeth 11, proof half sovereign, 1989, 500th Anniversary
of the Sovereign (S.SB3). FDC.

$500

In a slab by PCGS as PR67CAM.

GREAT BRITAIN SILVER & BRONZE

2077*
Ancient Britain, Epaticcus, silver unit (1.15g), head of
Hercules to right, EPATI, reverse eagle standing on snake
(S5.356). Toned, nearly extremely fine.

$300

Ex Australian Coin Auctions Sale 292 (lot 2153).

2078*
Aethelred I, long cross penny, (BMC IVa) Eadwald mo Lund
(Eadwald of London)(S.1151)(1.67g). Peckmarked, crinkled,
otherwise good fine.

$150

Ticket says Gotland Hoard, Hilderbrand 2428.

2079*
Henry 11 (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross issue, class 3c,
issued 1248-1250, London Mint, (1.42g), Nicole moneyer,
(S.1361A, N.985). Very fine.

$100

2080
Henry 11, (1216-1272), silver halfpenny (made by cutting
a penny in half), short cross type 7, issued 1217/8-1242,
Canterbury Mint, (0.83g), Roger O moneyer, (5.1356, N
978-980). Toned, very fine.

$50

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Nigel Tooley, London.
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2081*
Edward Ill, (1327-1377), silver halfpenny, Florin type,
London Mint, (0.53g), rev. LON DON CIVI TAS, (S.1557,
N.1131). Grey patina, good very fine.

$120

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Patrick Finn, England, with his
ticket.

2082

Henry VI, (1399-1413), silver halfgroat, London (S.1839);

Henry VIII, (1509-1547), silver penny, Durham, Bishop

Ruthal TD beside shield (S.2332). Fair; dark tone, fine. (2)
$100

2083*
Henry VII, (1485-1509), facing bust, London groat, type
Illc, mm anchor (1499-1502) (S.2199), Crease, otherwise
nearly very fine.

$200

Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
107 (lot 1661) the J.M.Day Collection.

2084*

Henry VIII, (1509-1547), third coinage, modern copy in

copper of a testoon, (5.00 g), (cf.S.2364). Good very fine.
$50

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.



One of the Finest 1553/2 Crowns

2085*
Edward VI, (1547-1553), fine silver coinage 1551-3, silver crown, 1553/2 mm tun, (30.62 g), obv. ...FRANCI'. Z : HIB":
REX::, pellet either side of date, flat top 3 of date over 2, (S5.2478, N.1933, Lingford A-18). Light grey attractive tone, slightly
double struck on the obverse, good very fine or better and rare.

$15,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 92, lot 3063, The Cornwall Collection. Previously Lord (Rodney) Smith of Marlow Collection, purchased from Spink London,
February 1990, with ticket.

2086*

Edward VI, (1547-1553), third period, silver halfcrown (15.37 g), fine silver issue, London Mint, mm Y, dated 1551. obv. :

EDVVARD':VI:D'G: AGL" FRA"Z: hIBER": REX. Y: Edward on horseback riding right, .1551. below, rev. POSVI DEVm:

A DIVTOR E": mEV, y., coat-of-arms over long cross fourch e, (5.2479, N.1934). Very fine, lightly polished, scarce.
$2,000

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Studio Coins (Stephen Mitchell), England with his ticket, acquired August 2001.
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2087*
Edward VI, (1547-1553), fine silver coinage, shilling, mm tun (1551-3) (S.2482). Toned, some tooling in fields, otherwise
very fine or better.

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310 (lot 7028).

o

2088*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), sixth issue, silver crown, mm 1 (1601) sceptre to I, (29.59 g), (S.2582, N.2012, Cooper D-6).
Slightly double struck on letters in obverse legend, several minor flan striking cracks in edge, otherwise toned good very fine
and rare.

$12,000
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 92, lot 3066, The Cornwall Collection. Previously Spink (Australia), November 1983, with ticket.

2089
Elizabeth 1, (1558-1603), sixpence, 1565 (S.2561); shilling, 1584-86, mm escallop (S.2577), both from the Thames River
find. River find patina, good; very good. (2)

$150
With cases and promotional infomation from Downie's.
2090
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), sixth issue, sixpence, 1593, mm tun (S.2578B). Two punch marks, otherwise nearly fine.
$30
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2091*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), milled coinage, sixpence, 1562 (S.2594). Brown tone, nearly very fine.
$300

Outstanding Provenanced Finest Known
Portcullis Dollar

2092*
England, Elizabeth 1 (1558-1603), Portcullis silver eight testerns (or reales) or dollar (27.14g), mm O, struck 1600/1, no stop
after Regina (Pridmore 1; 5.2607A; Dav.406 this coin). Even grey patina, beautifully struck, extremely fine and very rare,
one of the finest known.

$100,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 85B, lot 1627, the R.A.Climpson Collection. Previously J.D. Cuff (lot 2225 realised £5.5.0), Lord Hastings, W. Brice, H. Montagu
(1888, lot 251), A. B. Richardson (lot 166) Caldecott (lot 151), Sir Kenyon Vaughan Morgan (lot 194) where described as a ""magnificent specimen probably
the best known", H.M. Lingford (lot 43), F.B. Nightingale (lot 27), G.D. Bowie, S.A.H. Whetmore (lot 11) and West Country collector (F. R. Cooper)
collection. Salvesen catalogue reported in 1988 38 known, of which 27 are in private hands. When last catalogued in the Cooper catalogue (8th November
1978) it was described by D. G. Liddell and P. D. Mitchell as ""a superb specimen, and realised £5,400, more than double the other four examples in that
important collection.

256



One of the Finest Known Four Testerns
or Portcullis Half Dollar

2093*

England, Elizabeth | (1558-1603), Portcullis silver four testerns (or reales), mm O, struck 1601/1, obverse legend ends REGI
(Pr.2b; S. 2607B). Die cud or flaw at 2 o'clock on reverse, deep grey toned patina, extremely fine and very rare, one of the
finest known.

$30,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 85B, lot 1628, the R.A.Climpson Collection. Previously Spink London in 1985 with ticket. Salvesen catalogue reported 46 known,
of which 31 are in private hands.
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Possibly Finest Known Two Testerns

2094*
England, Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), Portcullis silver two testerns (or reales), mm O, struck 1600/1, obverse legend ends REGI
(Pr.3; S.2607c). Deep grey and iridescent toned patina, extremely fine and very rare, possibly the finest known.

$35,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 85B, lot 1629, the R.A.Climpson Collection. Previously Spink Australia February 1988. Salvesen catalogue reports 34 known,
of which 18 are in private hands.

2095*
England, Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), Portcullis silver testern (or reale) mm. O, struck 1600/1, obverse legend ends REGIN (Pr.4;

S.2607D). Deep grey toned patina, extremely fine and very rare in this condition, one of the finest known.
$30,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 85B, lot 1630, the R.A.Climpson Collection. Previously H. Salvesen Collection (lot 9) (by purchase from Spink & Son London
in 1977). Salvesen catalogue reported 37 known, of which 22 are in private hands.
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2096*
Charles 1, (1625-1649), Tower Mint under the King, silver halfcrown, from the Thames River find, group 11, 3al, mm tun,
issued 1636-8, (14.00g) (S.2773). River find patina otherwise nearly fine.

$200

With case and promotional infomation from Downies.

2097*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, halfcrown, 3a2, mm triangle in circle 1641-03 (15.079) (S.2775). Chipped otherwise,
fine.

$200
Ex Messing hoard.
With Downie's & Sherwood certificate of authenticity.

2098*
Charles 1, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, type 4-4 coinage, fourth bust, silver shilling, from the Thames River find, mm star,
issued 1640-1 (S.2799). River find patina, otherwise good.

$100

2099
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, under Parliament, shilling, issued 1642-1648, unknown mint mark (5.68g) (S.2800).
Clipped, otherwise very good.

$100
Ex Messing hoard.
With Downie's & Sherwood certificate of authenticity.

2100*
Charles 1, (1625-1649), second milled coinage, by Nichols Briot, silver sixpence, mm anchor, issued 1638-1639, (2.98 g),
(5.2860, N.2306). Toned, good very fine and scarce.

$500

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 1014) and previously from M.R. Roberts with ticket.
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Very Attractive Oxford Mint Half Pound 1642
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2101*

Charles 1, (1625-1649), Oxford Mint, ten shillings or half pound, 1642 (S.2945). Even gun metal grey tone, well struck and
most attractive, good very fine.

$7,000
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2102*

Charles 1, (1625 - 1649), Oxford Mint, silver crown, mm plume with band, dated 1643, Morrieson B-1, (28.88 g), obv.
Oxford horseman on groundline, plume with band in field, rev. three plumes with bands in field, four pellets in legend after
INIMICI, N over retrograde N in INIMICI, (S.2947, N.2406, SCBI Brooker 873). Toned, struck on a broad flan, attractive
nearly fine/fine and rare.

With London dealer's ticket

$2,300
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2103*
Charles 1, (1625-1649), Bristol Mint, halfcrown, 1644, mm BR (S.3006). Toned, very fine but holed at 12 o'clock.
$500

Commonwealth Crown

2104*
Commonwealth, (1649-1660), silver crown, 1653 (S.3214, N.2721, ESC 6). Attractive dark peripheral tone, extremely fine
and rare in this condition.

$15,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 82, lot 1648.
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2105*
Commonwealth, (1649-1660), halfcrown, 1653, mm sun (S.3215), first M misformed due to double striking or error letter
E (?). Toned, nearly fine.

$500

2106*
Commonwealth, (1649-1660), silver halfcrown, mm sun, 1653, from the Thames River find (15.15g) (S.3215). River find
patina, otherwise fine.

$200

With case and promotional infomation by Downie's.

T TLELEL LT T

2107*
Commonwealth, (1649-1660), pattern milled silver halfcrown by P.Blondeau, edge inscribed "'TRVTH . AND . PEACE .
1651 (olive branch) PETRVS . BLONDAEVS . INVENTOR . FECIT . (palm branch)' (ESC 444; N.2732) (14.95 g). Toned,
very fine and rare.

$12,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 99, lot 2407. Previously private purchase from Spink, with old yellow ticket and their ticket N725/B875 (c1958) stating ex Capt
Lawrence Collection.

262



2108*
Commonwealth, (1649-1660), pattern milled silver shilling, 1651, edge milled or straight grained, by P.Blondeau (6.00 g)
(ESC 1002). Toned, very fine and rare.

$8,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 99, lot 2408. Previously private purchase from Spink with their ticket K0653/B/010.

2109*

Commonwealth, (1649-1660), silver sixpence, 1651, 51 of date over 49, mm sun, (2.88 @), (5.3219, N.2726, ESC 1485).
Cleaned, retoned with a slight bend in the flan, has a slight scratch on obverse under wreath, otherwise good very fine,
rare.

$350
Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 69 (lot 764).
2110*
Charles 11, undated milled issue Maundy set (S.3391). Cleaned, good very fine. (4)

$650

Private purchase from Monetarium with their ticket.
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2115*
William and Mary, halfcrown, second reverse, 1689, caul
2111* only frosted, pearls (S.3435). Very fine.

Charles 1I, Maundy set, 1678 (S.3392). Toned, nearly very
fine - good very fine and scarce. (4)

$350

$600

2116*

William [11, halfcrown, first bust, 1696 (S.3475). Edge filed
at top of reverse, punch mark in first quarter, otherwise
good fine.

2112*
Charles Il, Maundy sets, 1679 and 1680 (S.3392). Cleaned,
fine - good very fine. (8)

. . 2117*
William 111, halfcrown, first bust, 1697E NONO (S.3490).

Very good.

$120

$500

150
2113* $

Charles Il, Maundy set, 1681 (S.3392). Lightly toned, nearly
very fine - good very fine. (4)
$320

2118*

William 111, shilling, first bust (5.3497). Weak at date,

underlying original mint bloom, good extremely fine.
$350

2114*
James I, Maundy set, 1687 (S.3418), fourpence is 1687/6,
Very fine - nearly extremely fine. (4)

$400

264



2124
William I11, sixpence, 1697 (S.3538); George Ill, fourth issue
copper halfpenny, 1806 (S.3781); William 1V, copper penny,
1831 (S.3845). Very good - fine. (3)

$70

2119*
William 111, shilling, first bust, 1697 (S.3497). Toned,
weaknesses and adjustment marks, attractive grey gold
patina, extremely fine.

$350

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Spink London 20.10.83 (£50).

2125*
Anneg, after the Union, halfcrown, 1707 (S.3604). Attractively
toned, good very fine and rare in this condition.

$2,000

2120*
William 111, shilling, third bust variety, 1697 (S.3511).
Adjustment mark both sides, otherwise as struck,
uncirculated.

$250
Ex S.J.Green Collection, from CNG E376 (lot 722).

2126*
Anne, after the Union, half crown, 1710 roses and plumes
(G.3607). Obverse vertical hairline scratch, otherwise toned

good fine.
$300
2121*
William 111, sixpence third bust, 1697 (S.3538). Polished,
otherwise nearly uncirculated.
$180
2127*
2122* Anne, after the Union, halfcrown, 1712, roses and plumes
William 111, sixpence, third bust, 1700 (S.3538). Nearly (S5.3607). Considerable mint bloom, attractive blue grey and
extremely fine. gold toning on the reverse, nearly uncirculated and very rare
$200 in this condition, one of the finest known.

$5,000

2128*
2123* Anne, after the Union, halfcrown, 1712, roses and plumes
William 111, Maundy set, 1700 (S.3553). Very good - very (5.3607). Metal flaw behind neck, blue grey toning, good
fine. (4) very fine/nearly extremely fine and rare thus.
$400 $2,000
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2129*
Anne after the Union, shilling, 1708 (S.3610). Full original
mint bloom, virtually uncirculated.

$1,500

2130*
Anne, after the Union, sixpence, 1711 (S.3619), large lis.
Golden peripheral highlights, virtually uncirculated and rare
thus, one of the finest known.

$1,500

2131*
George |, crown, 1716 roses and plumes (5.3639). Toned
very fine/good very fine.

$2,500

2132*
George |, halfcrown, 1717, roses and plumes (S.3642).
Attractive blue grey toning, good very fine and rare in this
condition.

$3,000

2133*
George I, shilling, first bust, 1716, roses and plumes (S.3645).
Nearly extremely fine.

$800
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2134*
George |, shilling, first bust, 1723 SSC, C/SS in third
quarter (S.3647). Full golden brown sealed patina virtually
uncirculated and rare thus.

$1,500

2135*
George I, shilling, first bust, 1723 SSC, C/SS in third quarter
(S.3647). Has been mounted, edge smoothed, otherwise very
fine and the overstamping clear.

$70

2136*
George |, sixpence, 1723 SSC (S.3652). Nearly uncirculated
and rare in this condition.

$1,500

2137*
George I, '"dump’ issue copper halfpenny, 1717 (S.3659).
Attractive medium brown patina, hints of red on obverse,
nearly extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$1,500

2138*
George I, 'dump’ issue copper halfpenny, 1718 (S.3659).
Brown and red uncirculated, and very rare in this condition,
one of the finest known.

$2,000



2139*

George 1, second issue copper halfpenny, 1720 (S.3660).

Hints of red on the obverse and reverse, brown semi-glossy

patina, good extremely fine and rare in this condition.
$1,500

2140*
George |, second issue copper farthing, 1720 (S.36661).
Struck from slightly clashed obverse die, glossy brown, nearly
uncirculated and rare thus.

$1,200

2141*

George I, young head, crown, 1741, roses (S.3687). Attractive

mint bloom with peripheral blue toning, uncirculated and

very rare in this condition, one of the finest known.
$7,500

2142*
George Il, young head, crown, 1741, roses (S.3687).
Attractive blue grey and gold toned with underlying mint
bloom, good extremely fine or nearly uncirculated and rare
in this condition.

$6,000
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2143*
George I, old head, crown, 1743, roses (S.3688). Attractive
blue grey tone with original silver highlights, choice
uncirculated and very rare in this condition, possibly the
finest known.

$9,500

2144*
George I, young head, halfcrown, 1739, roses (S.3693).
Good extremely fine/nearly uncirculated and rare in this
condition, one of the finest known.

$4,500

2145*
George Il, young head, halfcrown, 1741 roses (S.3693).
Toned, good very fine.

$1,100

2146*
George I, old head, halfcrown, 1743 roses (S.3694). Dark
gold, brown and grey toned, good extremely fine and rare
in this condition, one of the finest known.

$3,500



2151*

George Il, old head, halfcrown, 1746 Lima (S.3695A). Very
fine.

2147*
George I, old head, halfcrown, 1745/3, roses (S.3694). Blue

grey toning, good very fine/nearly extremely fine and rare

¢ ) € $150
in this condition.

$2,800

2152*
George Il, old head, halfcrown, 1750 (S.3696). Good
extremely fine and rare in this condition.

2148* $4,000
George Il, halfcrown, old head, 1745 roses (S.3694). Grey
toned, good very fine.

$500

2153*
George II, old head, shilling, 1743 roses (5.3702). Very
fine.
$170
2149*
George |1, old head, halfcrown, 1746, Lima (S.3695A). Nearly
uncirculated with some peripheral blue gold toning.
$2,000
2154*

George I, old head, shilling, 1747 roses (S.3702). Peripheral
toning, considerable mint bloom, nearly uncirculated, rare
in this condition, one of the finest known.

$2,000

2150*
George Il, old head, halfcrown, 1746, Lima (S.3695A). Grey
toned, nearly very fine.

$500 ~ 2155%
George Il, old head, shilling, 1745, Lima (S.3703). Grey
toned, good very fine.
$750
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2161*

2156* George II, old head, sixpence, 1757 (S.3711). Good

George 11, old head, shilling, 1758 (S.3704). Good extremely extremely fine.

fine. $350
$500

2157*

George 11, young head, sixpence, 1731, roses and plumes
(S5.3707). Blue grey and gold toned, extremely fine or better
and rare in this condition.

$1,000 2162*

George Il, Maundy set, 1731 (S.3716). Very fine - good
very fine. (4)
$400

2158*
George Il, old head, sixpence, 1743, roses (S.3709). Good
extremely fine and rare thus.

$1,500

2163*

George 11, young head, Maundy set, 1746 (S.3716).
Attractively toned, extremely fine - good extremely fine and
scarce in this condition. (4)

2159* $1,200
George I, old head, sixpence, 1743, roses, (S.3709). Good

very fine.

Peripheral die break through date, gold and blue toning on

reverse, good extremely fine. 2164*

$750 George I, young head, Maundy set, 1746 (S.3716). Toned,
good very fine. (4)

$500

2160*
George I, old head, sixpence, 1746, Lima (S.3710A).

$400
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2170*
2165* George I, old head, farthing, 1754 (S.3722). Brown and
George I, young head, halfpenny, 1729 (S.3717). Good red, uncirculated.
very fine. $350
$100
I 2171*
2166* George 111, shilling, 1763, Northumberland issue (S.3742).
George Il, young head, halfpenny, 1735 (§.3717). Good Slight peripheral toning, underlying mint bloom, nearly
very fine. uncirculated and rare.
$500 $4,000

In a slab by NGC as AU58.

2167*

George I, old head, halfpenny, 1743 (S.3718). Obverse die 2172*
break at 3, hints of red, attractive grey brown patina, nearly George Il1, shilling, 1787, without semee of hearts (S.3743).
uncirculated. Toned, nearly uncirculated.

$700 $200

2168* 2173*
George Il, old head, halfpenny, 1746 (S.3719). Nearly full George Ill, shilling, 1787, with semee of hearts (S.3746).
original mint red uncirculated and rare in this condition, Good extremely fine/uncirculated.
one of the finest known. $350
$1,750
I I 2174*
2169* George 1, sixpence, 1787, without semee of hearts (S.3748).
George I1, old head, farthing, 1744 (5.3721). Attractive dark Nearly extremely fine.
brown patina, good very fine. $180
$400
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2175*
George 11, sixpence, 1787, with semee of hearts (S.3749).
Lightly toned, uncirculated/choice uncirculated.

$400

2180*
George Ill, Maundy set, 1784 (S.3762). Toned, very fine
- nearly extremely fine. (4)

$350

2176*
George Ill, threepence, 1762 (S.3753). Good extremely

fine.

2177*

George 111, Maundy penny, 1784 (S.3759). Good extremely
fine.

$150

$150 2181%

George I, Maundy set, 1800 (S.3764). Cleaned, very fine
- extremely fine. (4)
$300

Private purchase from Monetarium with their ticket.

2178*
George I, Maundy set, 1763 (S.3762). Toned very fine
- nearly extremely fine. (4)

$300

2182*
George Ill, emergency issue silver dollar (current for 4/9),
oval countermark on Charles 1111 Mexico City Mint eight
reales, 1794FM (S.3765A). Blue grey toned, good very
fine.
OO
2179*

George Ill, Maundy set, 1772 (S.3762). Toned, good very
fine - extremely fine. (4)

$350
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2183*
George 11, emergency issue, silver dollar (current for 4/9),
oval countermark on Charles 1111 Mexico City Mint eight
reales, 1794FM (S.3765A). Toned, good very fine.

$850

Ex Eric Horwood Collection.

2184*
George |1, emergency issue, silver dollar, (current for 4/9),
oval countermark on Charles 1111 Mexico City eight reales,
1795FM (S.3765A; ESC 129). Slightly off centred, host coin
good very fine, countermark extremely fine and rare in this
condition.

$700

Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
105 (lot 1813) and from Bob Innes, Brisbane, November 1991.

2185*
George 11, emergency issue silver dollar (current for 4/9),
oval countermark on Charles Il Potosi Mint eight reales,
1794PR (S.3765A). Good very fine.

$750

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 53 (lot 1175) and B.J.Hibbard Collection.

2186*
George Ill, emergency issue, half dollar, oval countermark
on a Spain, Charles 111l Madrid Mint four reales, 1791MF,
(5.3767). Countermark with TOL in script, A, M, incuse
and C W raised in rectangular indent, otherwise very fine
with attractive blue grey tone.

$320
Ex Alan McRae Collection.

2187*

George Il1, Bank of England, dollar or five shillings, 1804

(5.3768), top leaf to left side of E. Toned, extremely fine.
$1,500

2188*
George Il1, Bank of England, dollar or five shillings, 1804
(5.3768) overstruck on eight reales. Old edge test cut,
otherwise very fine.

$300
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 70 (lot 1808).

2189*
George Ill, Bank of England, three shillings token, 1811
(S.3769). Proof-like uncirculated.

$1,000



2190*
George Ill, Bank of England, three shillings token, 1812
(S.3770). Peripheral toning on reverse, patchy on obverse,
uncirculated.

$650

2191*
George Ill, Bank of England, eighteen pence token, 1811
(S.3771). Attractive tones with golden highlights, good
extremely fine/nearly uncirculated.

$500

2192*
George Ill, Bank of England, eighteen pence token, 1811
(S.3771). Attractive blue and purple iridescence on the
reverse, good extremely fine/nearly uncirculated.

$450

2193*
George Ill, Bank of England, eighteen pence token, 1815
(5.3772). Scratch in front of chin, otherwise dark toned,
good extremely fine.

$350
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2194*
Ireland, George Ill, Bank of Ireland, proof six shillings,
1804 (S.6615). Has been cleaned, otherwise nearly FDC
and rare.

$1,800
In a slab by NGC as AU details, polished.

2195*
Ireland, George 11, Bank of Ireland, ten pence token, 1813
(5.6618). Toned extremely fine or slightly better.

$320

2196*
Ireland, George 111, Bank of Ireland, five pence token, 1805
(5.6619). Extremely fine/good extremely fine.

$250

2197*
George I, first issue, copper halfpenny 1773 (5.3774). Good
extremely fine with some mint bloom, blue brown patina,
rare in this condition.

$700



2198*
George I, first issue, copper farthing 1774 (S.3775). Well
struck, traces of mint red, medium red brown patina, nearly
uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$450

2199*
George Ill, first issue, copper farthing, 1774 (S.3775). Brown
and red, uncirculated.

$280

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from American Heritage Minting, 27.05.88 (US
$160).

2200*

George I, early Soho Mint proof copper ‘cartwheel’

twopence, 1797 (S.3776; Peck 1066). An unmarked

attractive patina, reddish gold and brown, uncirculated and

very rare in this condition, one of the finest known.
$2,500
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2201*
George Ill, copper ‘cartwheel' twopence, 1797 (S5.3776).
Extremely fine.

$750

2202*
George Ill, copper ‘cartwheel' penny, 1797 (S.3777),
ten leaves. Reverse rim die cuds, hints of red, nearly
uncirculated.

$850

2203*
George I, third issue, copper halfpenny, 1799 (S.3778),
five incuse gun ports. Dark red brown patina, nearly
uncirculated.

$300



2208*

George I, fourth issue,early Soho proof copper farthing,
1806 (S.3782), incuse dot on truncation (Peck 1389).
Crimson brilliance, FDC and rare.

2204*
George I, third issue, copper farthing, 1799 (S.3779), three
berries. Dark crimson brown patina, uncirculated.

$450 $1,100

2209*

George lll, fourth issue, copper farthing, 1806 (S.3782).

Struck from clashed reverse die, medium brown patina,

2205* extremely fine.

George |11, copper proof penny, 1806 (S.3780; Peck 1329) $300

with incuse hair curl. Red, obverse with some mirror-like

brilliance, reverse semi matte, nearly FDC and rare.
$1,500

2210*
George 11, new coinage, crown, 1820 (S.3787). Mirror-like
2206* field, dark iridescent toning, good extremely fine.
George Il copper penny, 1806, no incuse hair curl (S.3780). $1,400
Attractive red brown patina, nearly uncirculated.
$600

George IlI, new coinage, halfcrown, large or "bull' head,
1817 (S.3788). Gold and blue toning, nearly uncirculated
$450 and rare in this condition.

George I, fourth issue, copper halfpenny, 1806 (S.3781),
three berries. Spotted, otherwise nearly uncirculated.

$1,650
In a slab by NNC as MS64.
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2212*
George Ill, new coinage, halfcrown, large or bull head, 1817
(S5.3788). Nearly extremely fine.
$380

2213*
George I, new coinage, halfcrown, small head, 1817
(5.3789). Attractive iridescent tone, uncirculated.

$600

Ex C.S.Hodgson Collection.

2214*
George 111, new coinage, halfcrown, small head, 1817
(S.3789). Good extremely fine.

$900

2215*
George Il1, new coinage, shilling, 1816 (S.3790). Toned with
golden highlights, nearly uncirculated.

$300

2216*
George Il1, new coinage, shilling, 1817 (S5.3790). Good
extremely fine.

$120

2217*
George Ill, new coinage, shillings, 1817 GEOE error and
1819 (S.3790). Very fine; good very fine, the first very rare.

(@)
$300

2218*
George 11, new coinage, sixpence, 1816 (S.3791). Blue gold
iridescent toning, uncirculated.

$350

2219*

George 111, new coinage, Maundy set, 1818 (S.3792). Dark
toned, nearly uncirculated. (4)
$900

2220
Tokens, eighteenth century, halfpennies, Cambridgeshire,
County, (D&H 14b), Beehive; Kent, Hawkhurst, (D&H 30),
Arms; Kent, Lamberhurst, (D&H 34), Man picking hops;
Lancashire, Manchester (D&H 135a), Man carrying sack.
Extremely fine. (4)

$100

2221
Warwickshire, Birmingham halfpenny, Bisset's, Temple
(D&H 120); Coventry halfpenny, Lady Godiva, (D&H
242b); Wales, Anglesey penny, Pary's Mine, (D&H 4-85);
Scotland, Perthshire halfpenny, David Peters, (D&H 10);
Ireland, Dublin, halfpenny, Parkers, (D&H 352b). Extremely
fine. (5)

$160



2222
Shropshire, Coalbrook Dale halfpenny, Iron Bridge (D&H
10); Somersetshire, Bath halfpenny, John Howard, (D&H
36¢); Somersetshire, Bridgewater halfpenny, Post Office
(D&H 86); Somersetshire, Bath farthing, tea chest (D&H
112a). Extremely fine. (4)

$100

2223
George Ill - Elizabeth 11, various silver and copper issues
including double florins, 1887 (S.3923), groat 1854 (5.3913),
maundy penny, 1727 (S.3657), halfpenny, 1806, farthing,
1860 (some red), half farthings, 1843, 1844 and third
farthing 1835, all in 2x2 holders. Fine - good extremely
fine. (15)

$150

2224
George I, cartwheel twopence, 1797 (S.3776), and pennies,
1797 (S.3777) (2); George V, penny, 1912H (S.4052);
Elizabeth I1, crowns, 1953, 1960, 1965 (16), 1972 (2), 1977
(5), 1980 (3), 1981 (4) (S.4136, 4143, 4144 [16], 4226
[2], 4227 [5], 4228 [3], 4229 [4]) (32); five pounds, 2000
(S.4553); also fantasy crowns featuring Queen Victoria old
head on obverse and Chinese junk on reverse with legend
'Completion Of The Central Mint' and 'Shakghai (sic)
China/1930" (2). The first coin with several edge nicks and
bumps, otherwise good - uncirculated. (39)

$60

2225
George Il - Elizabeth I, 1806-2005, mixed quantities of
assorted farthings - florin, in 2x2 holders, together with some
world coins. Poor - extremely fine. (approx 500)

$100

2228*
George IV, crown, 1822 tertio (5.3805). Rim nicks and
surface marks, otherwise toned, good very fine.

$700

2229
George IV, crown, 1822 secundo (S.3805). Polished,
otherwise fine.

$120

2230*
George 1V, halfcrown, laureate head left, reverse, garnished
shield, 1821 (S.3807). Nearly uncirculated.

$1,200

2226*
George 1V, crown, 1821 secundo (S.3805). Uneven toning,
extremely fine/good extremely fine.

$2,000

2231*
George 1V, halfcrown, crowned shield in Garter, 1823
(5.3808). Golden highlights, good extremely fine and rare
in this condition.

$2,000

2227*
George 1V, crown, 1822 tertio (S.3805). Uneven toning
on obverse, otherwise nearly uncirculated and rare in this
condition.

$3,500
In a slab by NGC on MS62.

2232*
George IV, halfcrown, bare head left, 1826 (S.3809). Nearly
extremely fine.

$800



2238*

2233* George 1V, sixpence, laureate head, 1821 (S.3813).

George 1V, shilling, garnished shield, 1821 (S.3810). Attractively toned, good extremely fine.

Attractive peripheral toning in parts, uncirculated, $150
$1,000

2239*

George 1V, sixpence, crowned shield in Garter, 1825 (S.3814).
2234* Brilliant, uncirculated.
George 1V, shilling, crowned shield in Garter, 1825 (S.3811). $1,000
Reverse evenly toned, nearly uncirculated.

$1,100

2240*
o George 1V, sixpence, crowned shield in Garter, 1825 (S.3814).

Toned, nearly uncirculated.
2235* $850
George 1V, shilling, bare head left, 1825 (S.3812). Dark tone
with gold highlights on the obverse, nearly uncirculated and

most attractive.
$1,000
2236*

George 1V, shilling, bare left head, 1826 (S.3812). Blue grey

toning, nearly uncirculated.
- O @ .

2241*

George 1V, sixpence, bare head left, 1826 (S5.3815). Deeply
toned, possibly a specimen from the proof sets, virtually
uncirculated.

$1,000

2237*
George 1V, sixpence, crowned garnished shield, 1821 2242*
(S.3813). Peripheral toning, nearly uncirculated. George IV, Maundy set, 1823 (S.3816). Toned, extremely

$600 fine - nearly uncirculated. (4)
$500
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2248*

2243* George 1V, second issue, copper penny 1826 (S.3823)
George 1V, Maundy set, 1824 (S.3816). Extremely fine - plain saltire. Brown and red uncirculated and rare in this
nearly uncirculated. (4) condition, one of the finest known.

$500 $2,500

In a slab by PCGS as MS64RB

2244*
George IV, first issue, copper farthing, 1821 (S.3822). Traces
of mint red, nearly uncirculated.

$150

2249*
George 1V, second issue, copper penny 1826 (S.3823), plain
saltire. Brown and red, nearly uncirculated.

$1,250

2245*
George 1V, first issue, copper farthing, 1821 (S.3822). Grey
brown patina, nearly uncirculated.

$150

: : 5 ."':LI _" ; .
2250*
George 1V, second issue, copper halfpenny, 1826 (S.3824),
two incuse lines on saltire. Cleaned, good extremely fine.
$300
2246*

George 1V, first issue, copper farthing, 1822 (S.3822), leaf
ribs raised. Good extremely fine.

2247*

George 1V, first issue, copper farthing, 1825 (S.3822), leaf
ribs raised. Medium brown patina, good extremely fine.
$180

$120

2251*
George 1V, second issue, copper halfpenny, 1826 (S.3824),
two incuse lines on saltire. Nearly uncirculated.

$350

279



2252*
George 1V, second issue, copper farthing, 1826 (S.3825). Die
break to tip of neck, red and brown uncirculated.

$300

2253*
George 1V, second issue, copper farthing, 1826 (S.3825).
Traces of original mint red, good extremely fine.

2254*

George 1V, copper half farthing, 1828 (S.3826), helmet
intrudes legend. Good extremely fine and rare.

2255*

George 1V, copper third farthing, 1827 (S.3827). Good
extremely fine.

$70

$700

$300

part

2256*
George 1V, sixpence, bare head left, 1826 (S.3815); Queen
Victoria, young head, shilling, 1872 die no 137 (S5.3906A).
Toned nearly extremely fine. (2)

$100
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